

No. 09-885

Supreme Court, U.S.

FEB 19 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MONICA LINDEEN,
State Auditor, ex officio Commissioner of Insurance,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CARL B. WILKERSON
LISA TATE
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF
LIFE INSURERS
101 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624-2153

MARK E. SCHMIDTKE*
**Counsel of Record*
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
225 Aberdeen, Suite F
Valparaiso, IN 46385
mark.schmidtke@
ogletreedeakins.com
(219) 242-8649

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. THIS COURT HAS APPLIED TRADI- TIONAL CONFLICT PREEMPTION ANALYSIS IN MULTIPLE CONTEXTS WHERE STATE LAWS CONFLICT WITH THE PURPOSES OF ERISA	9
B. MONTANA’S BLANKET PROHIBITION OF DISCRETIONARY CLAUSES FALLS INTO A CATEGORY OF STATE INSUR- ANCE LAWS THAT THIS COURT HAS HELD PREEMPTED BECAUSE THEY CONFLICT WITH ERISA’S CIVIL EN- FORCEMENT PROVISIONS.....	16
C. THE BREADTH OF THE MONTANA LAW AND ITS DIRECT IMPACT ON FIDUCIARY DECISIONS REMOVES IT FROM ANY PROTECTION FROM PRE- EMPTION PURPORTEDLY PROVIDED BY <i>RUSH PRUDENTIAL</i>	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Council of Life Insurers v. Ross</i> , 558 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	6, 9, 13
<i>Cook v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 320 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	9, 13
<i>Graham v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 1345 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	10, 12
<i>Kergosien v. Ocean Energy, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare, and Pension Trust Funds</i> , 944 F.2d 1176 (3rd Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	9
<i>Marks v. Newcourt Credit Group, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	16, 18
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	6, 11, 17
<i>Moon v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 86 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Patton v. MFS/Sun Life Financial Distributors</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	7, 14, 15, 21
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Comprehensive Dis.</i> <i>Protection Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 17
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	9
<i>Unum Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	17
<i>Varity Corporation v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1995).....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §1002(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1132.....	12
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)	11, 18
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B).....	3
29 U.S.C. §1133(2)	23
29 U.S.C. §1144.....	9, 10
29 U.S.C. §1144(b)	10
29 C.F.R. §2560.503-1(h)(3)(ii)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BNA Pension and Benefits Daily, “States Beef Up Bans on ‘Discretionary Clauses’ as Courts Rule Out ERISA Hurdle” (February 12, 2010)	2, 3, 4
National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in the United States, March 2009, available at http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/ 2009/ebbl0044.pdf	2
